

BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD

Camden County, New Jersey

March 25, 2024

2024-02

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD. IN THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY CHAPTER 48 "RECREATION UTILITY" SECTION 48-4 "UTILITY CHARGES" OF THE CODE OF THE **BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD**

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Haddonfield (hereinafter "Borough") deems it appropriate, necessary, and proper to amend Chapter 48 "Recreation Utility" of the Borough Code;

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Haddonfield in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION I

Chapter 48, "Recreation Utility" Section 48-4 "Utility Charges", of the Code of the Borough of Haddonfield, is hereby created and will read as follows:

§48-4 Utility Charges.

- A. The Utility shall have the authority to establish, charge, and collect approved fees for program activities and for the use of the Utility's facilities in accordance with municipal ordinances and to use these moneys to defray the cost of the acquisition of lands, rights and interests therein, to equip the facilities, to maintain and improve the public parks, playgrounds, tennis facilities, and recreational fields, to pay the Utility's current expenses and to pay the interest and principal on notes and bonds.
- The user fees shall be as follows: В.
 - General Field, Softball Field and Age 13 and under Baseball Field 1. Usaae

a. Youth Sports \$24.00 per hour b. Nonprofits \$29.00 per hour \$34.00 per hour

c. Adults or For-Profit Organizations



BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD Camden County, New Jersey

March 25, 2024

2. Over Age 13 Baseball Field Usage

a. Youth Sports
b. Nonprofits
c. Adults or For-Profit Organization
\$83.00 per hour
\$88.00 per hour
\$95.00 per hour

SECTION II

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of the Ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance which shall continue in full force and effect, as to this end the provisions of the Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

SECTION VI

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication as required by law.

First Reading – February 26, 2024 Second Reading – March 25, 2024

COMMISSIONERS:	MOTION	SECOND	YEA	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
ROCHE	X		Χ			
TROY		Χ	Χ			
BIANCO BEZICH			Χ			

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD AT A MEETING HELD ON MARCH 25, 2024.

Deanna Bennett, Borough Clerk